

Xəbər:16.09.2021

Scientific Conference "Liberation of Baku from Occupation and the Caucasus Islamic Army"

On September 15, 2021, on the occasion of the 103rd anniversary of the liberation of Baku, Khazar University's Department of History and Archeology organized a scientific conference entitled "Liberation of Baku and the Caucasus Islamic Army."

The conference was attended by Alovzat Amirbayli, Director for Public Relations and Media at Khazar University, Elza Samadova, Dean of the Faculty of Humanities, Education, and Social Sciences, Dilbar Zeynalova, Head of the Language and Literature Department, other faculty members, students, and representatives of the Turkish Embassy.

In their speech at the conference, Dr. Telman Nusratoglu, Head of the Department of History and Archeology, and the lecturer of the department, Professor Nasiman Yagublu, provided interesting facts on the difficult path of struggle from the arrival of a group of officers led by Nuru Pasha in Ganja on May 25 to the liberation of Baku from occupation, the battles, the strengthening of the Azerbaijani-Turkish brotherhood on the fronts.

Demonstrating a document obtained from the Ottoman archives - a secret agreement between Germany and the Bolsheviks on sharing of Baku oil, Telman Nusratoglu noted that Germany therefore opposed the entry of Turkish troops into Baku and noted the difficult geopolitical situation in which the Ottoman state decided to liberate Azerbaijan. Detailed information was provided about the martyrs of the joint struggle of the Turkish-Azerbaijani forces for the liberation of Baku in 1918, the massacres committed by the Bolshevik-Armenian gangs in the city. Then the spokesman of the Turkish embassy Huseyn Altinalan spoke about the fraternal relations that continued in the same spirit a hundred years later, the strengthening of the concept of "one nation two states" in the 44-day Second Karabakh War, the importance of the spirit of alliance. The conference ended with the anthem of the Caucasus Islamic Army.

On the same day, Telman Nusratoglu, Head of the Department of History and Archeology, delivered a speech at the conferences held at Youth Aid Foundation and Turkish Embassy with the participation of government and parliamentary representatives of both countries and non-governmental organizations.

"Bakının işğaldan azad edilməsi və Qafqaz İslam Ordusu" adlı elmi konfrans

2021-ci il sentyabrın 15-də Bakının işğaldan azad edilməsinin 103 illiyi münasibətilə Xəzər Universitetinin Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin təşkilatçılığı ilə universitetdə "Bakının işğaldan azad edilməsi və Qafqaz İslam Ordusu" adlı elmi konfrans keçirildi.

Konfransda Xəzər Universitetinin İctimai əlaqələr və media üzrə direktoru Əlövsət Əmirbəyli, Humanitar, təhsil və sosial elmlər fakültəsinin dekanı Elza Səmədova, Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müdiri Dilbər Zeynalova, digər müəllimlər, tələbələr və Türkiyə səfirliyinin nümayəndələri iştirak edirdilər. Konfransda çıxış edən Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin müdiri Dr. Telman Nüsrətoğlu və müəllimi professor Nəsiman Yaqublu Nuru Paşanın

rəhbərlik etdiyi zabitlər qrupunun mayın 25-də Gəncəyə gəlməsindən başlayaraq Bakının işğaldan azad edilməsinə qədər uzanan çətin mübarizə yolu, aparılan döyüşlər, cəbhələrdə möhkəmlənən Azərbaycan-Türkiyə qardaşlığı haqqında maraqlı faktlardan bəhs etdilər.

Dr. Telman Nüsrətoğlu Osmanlı arxivindən əldə etdiyi sənədi - Almaniyanın bolşeviklərlə Bakı neftinin paylaşımı istiqamətində bağladığı gizli müqaviləni nümayiş etdirərək, Almaniyanın bu səbəbdən də Türk qoşunlarının Bakıya girməsinə qarşı olduğunu qeyd etdi və Osmanlı dövlətinin hansı mürəkkəb geosiyasi şəraitdə Azərbaycanı işğaldan qurtarmaq üçün qərar qəbul etdiyini nəzərə çatdırdı. 1918-ci ildə Bakı şəhərinin azadlığı üçün Türkiyə-Azərbaycan qüvvələrinin birlikdə apardığı mübarizədə verilən şəhidlər, bolşevik-erməni dəstələrinin şəhərdə törətdikləri insan qırğınları haqqında ətraflı məlumatlar verildi.

Sonra Türkiyə səfirliyinin mətbuat müşaviri Hüseyin Altınalan yüz il sonra da eyni ruhla davam edən qardaşlıq münasibətlərindən, 44 günlük İkinci Qarabağ müharibəsində tək millət iki dövlət şüurunun daha da möhkəmlənməsindən, müttəfiqlik ruhunun önəmindən danışdı. Konfrans Qafqaz İslam Ordusunun marşı sədalari altında sona çatdı.

Həmin gün Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin müdiri Telman Nüsrətoğlu Gəncliyə Yardım Fondu və Türkiyə Səfirliyində hər iki dövlətin hökumət və parlament nümayəndələrinin, qeyri-hökumət təşkilatlarının təmsilçilərinin iştirakı ilə keçirilən konfranslarda da mövzu ilə bağlı geniş məruzə ilə çıxış etmişdir.

